

324-275 Misari-ro, Seorak-myeon, Gapyeong-gun, Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea 12461 Tel: +82-31-8078-2565 Fax: +82-31-8078-2565 E-mail: ffwpuihq@ffwpu.org Homepage: www.familyfedihq.org

Ref. No. FFWPUWMH 2024-081

To:	Cheon Eui Won Chairs, Regional Presidents, Subregional Presidents, National Presidents
Cc:	Heads of Providential Organizations, Personnel-in-charge in Regional and Subregional
	Headquarters

- From: Heavenly Parent's Holy Community Family Federation for World Peace and Unification World Mission Headquarters
- Date: 7.28 by the Heavenly Calendar in the 12th Year of Cheon II Guk (August 31, 2024)

Re.: Special Devotions to Be Offered by the Organizing Committee for the Entrance Ceremony for the Cheon II Sanctum in Cheon Won Gung, and Special Instructions

May the blessings and love of the Heavenly Parent and True Parents be with all members around the world.

True Parents hope that, through the recent Resolution Week for a Victorious Entrance into the Cheon II Sanctum in Cheon Won Gung, we will be reborn in the Spirit and Truth, and make concrete and practical resolutions to realize a victorious Entrance. In particular, True Parents are emphasizing the need for meticulous planning and thorough preparation, both internally and externally, for the day of the Entrance Ceremony. Accordingly, the guidelines below outline the special devotions asked of the members of the Organizing Committee, and separate special instructions for recruiting composers and artists from the regions. We ask for your cooperation to ensure members' active participation.

1. Special Devotions to Be Offered by the Organizing Committee for the Entrance Ceremony for the Cheon II Sanctum in Cheon Won Gung

- A. Purpose: Comprehensive preparation for the Entrance Ceremony for the Cheon II Sanctum in Cheon Won Gung
- B. Period: 8.1~7 by the Heavenly Calendar in the 12th Year of Cheon II Guk (September 3~9, 2024)
- C. Participants: Organizing Committee for the Entrance Ceremony for the Cheon II Sanctum in Cheon Won Gung
 - 1) Organizing Committee Chair, Executive Committee Chair, Executive Vice-Chair, Executive Subcommittee Chairs
 - 2) Executive Committee Members: Regional Presidents of Heavenly Japan, Heavenly USA, Heavenly Europe
 - 3) Integrated Headquarters: Cheon Mu Won and executive subcommittee representatives (to be notified individually)
- D. Content of the Devotions: Cheonshim Won Night Vigil Prayer and Organizing Committee planning meetings
- E. Organizers: Cheon Mu Won Mission Policy Office and World Mission Headquarters

2. Submission of List of Composers and Artists in Preparation for the Entrance Ceremony for the Cheon II Sanctum in Cheon Won Gung

- A. Purpose: To find experts for an Arts Subcommittee in preparation for the Entrance Ceremony for the Cheon II Sanctum in Cheon Won Gung
- B. Content: Submit lists (by region) of composers who can contribute to the composition of songs of praise and artists who can contribute to the creation of a series of paintings (historical epic)
- C. Deadline: 8.1 by the Heavenly Calendar in the 12th Year of Cheon II Guk (September 3, 2024)
- D. Eligible Persons:
 - 1) Members who have majored in music and are capable of writing lyrics or composing
 - 2) Members who have majored in the fine arts and can contribute their talent in the field of painting
- E. For inquiries: World Mission Headquarters Mission Department (<u>mission@ffwpuhq.net</u>)

Director-General Song Yong-cheon Family Federation for World Peace and Unification World Mission Headquarters

